
Adult Social 
Services Review 
Panel
Agenda

To: Councillor Louisa Woodley (Chair)

Councillors Margaret Bird, Pat Clouder, Patsy Cummings and Yvette Hopley

A meeting of the Adult Social Services Review Panel which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Wednesday, 31 January 2018 at 5.00 pm in 
F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Victoria Lower 
020 8726 6000 x14773
victoria.lower@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 23 January 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  One Croydon Alliance: Extension of the Alliance Agreement 
Outcomes Based Commissioning (Pages 13 - 36)
The One Croydon Alliance Agreement supports the Council’s key 
strategic priorities with regard to promoting and sustaining 
independence, well-being and good health outcomes for Croydon 
residents.



3

6.  Improvement Plan for Community Mental Health Services (Pages 37 
- 46)
A Care Quality Commission report published in October 2017 found 
areas requiring improvement in South London & Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust’s community based mental health services. This report 
provides a brief update on the improvement plan that has been put in 
place and provides assurance that services are improving for Croydon 
residents.

7.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

8.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 47 - 48)
To approve the Part B minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 
as an accurate record.

9.  Adult Safeguarding in Croydon (Pages 49 - 54)
The purpose of the report is to update the Adult Social Services Review 
Panel on the key developments in Croydon in regard to Adult 
Safeguarding.



This page is intentionally left blank



Adult Social Services Review Panel

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 1 November 2017 at 5.00 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Louisa Woodley (Chair);

Councillors Margaret Bird and Yvette Hopley

Apologies: Councillor Pat Clouder and Callton Young

PART A

24/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

25/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

26/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

Councillor Hopley requested for an update on serious case recently bought to 
their attention.

Officers shared that the case was of a sensitive nature and there was an 
ongoing police investigation and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) would 
likely instigate health and safety regulations. There would be an inquest on 
the case. The family had asked for confidentiality, therefore the matter was 
not discussed further beyond the briefing circulated to Members. Adult 
services  had conducted an unannounced visit to the care home and no other 
Croydon residents was at risk. The CQC rated the care home “good” in 
October. It was felt that there were adequate measures around the health and 
safety, and leadership in the care home.

27/17  Learning Disabilities Mortality Review Report

Officers addressed that there had been an update to the review since the 
report in the agenda had been submitted. All the organisational needs had 
been confirmed and an Independent Chair had also been appointed. The first 
steering group had also been formed, and the report showed that the group 
had started progressing through the required actions. Implementation to-date 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



showed that there had been a significant amount of staff training, with fifteen 
staff trained and another cohort to be completed within a fortnight. A database 
for reviewers and notifications had also been set up. A track record on 
communication was also being kept. Information on all organisations websites 
was being well publicised. It was a national programme, thus officers were 
working with colleagues and seeing what other neighbouring boroughs are 
doing.

The next steps were outlined as being: 
 A robust review had been put in place.
 Terms of Reference had been drafted and would be finalised 
 The proposal would be to support projects for those people with 

learning disabilities; and it was noted that it was important to ensure 
information was shared appropriately, such as the life expectancy of 
woman was 20 years less. 

The Learning Disabilities Partnership and the local voluntary sector would be 
supported to understand:

 What they would be doing; and
 The national themes made to be more effective.

The first three cases were under review. Officers expected fifteen referrals per 
year and would feedback any learning from these cases to the Panel.

The Panel queried that 15 cases did not seem many. The officer clarified that 
more cases were to be reviewed, however it was anticipated there would be 
15 complex cases raised. It was determined from the statistics pulled across 
as to which cases were under review. The officer highlighted that there was a 
criteria which determined the cases pulled through, and after reviewing 
national demographic statistics it was estimated to be approximately 15 
cases. It would be for the steering group to look at the cases and ascertain 
which ones should be reviewed before it would be fed back. There would also 
be themes and feedback learning loop through this work.

The Panel requested more information be fed back to future meetings on the 
lessons learnt.

28/17  One Croydon Alliance

In the officer’s introduction, the Panel were informed that there had been rapid 
improvements in changes over the past 6 months and thus the presentation 
was a broad overview of where the One Croydon Alliance was at the time.

The Outcome Based Commissioning (OBC) Alliance One Croydon had been 
agreed as the brand for the Alliance and was starting to be used. The Health 
Care Partnership agreed the brand and there had been a strap line around 
the vision of ‘Working together to help you live the life you want’.

One Croydon Alliance had been articulating their ambition to be able to 
communicate their vision in three main ways:

Page 6



 Personal Outcome Improvements
 Improved financial sustainability
 Activity Shift – right place, right time, which means to only go to 

hospital when the resident needs to and they are discharged into the 
community as soon as practical. 

As seen in the report, One Croydon Alliance had five outcomes domains. 
There were previously 77 revised to now 44 outcomes within the performance 
dashboard. These were proxy indicators to measure the outcomes, to ensure 
the outcomes that the residences wanted the service to achieve were being 
met.

Officer’s informed the Panel that over the last two to three months, they had 
been working on the transformation plan which covered 10 years in total. The 
One Croydon Alliance was currently in the first year, which was the transition 
year. There was a 144 page document which had six chapters that outlined 
the system change initiatives in the transformation plan which would introduce 
system savings and improved outcomes, including a move away from acute 
activity.

The Panel were informed that in financial reporting next year there would be a 
£26.6m gap across the Alliance. They aimed to close the gap by at least 50% 
through the work of the Alliance, and as work continued over the years the 
expectation was for increased savings. 

The Panel queried about the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) as their 
focus was not on over sixty-fives year olds but rather on all ages.

The officer
[...]
in the market for people 
to use their personal budgets. 

The first Board meeting was due to take place on 15 November 2017 which 
would establish the next steps to be taken. The two year programme was in 
development which would ensure that the service consulted with the right 
people at the right time.

Page 9



30/17  The Social Work Health Check

The officer shared that the Social Work Health Check looked into the 
workforce and ensured that staff had safe workloads. 

The presentation highlighted higher quality service user outcome. This 
included that all employers had a clear accountable framework; that work was 
effective and safe; risks and caseloads were managed; supervision was 
effective and sufficient; there was good development opportunities for all staff; 
relationships with partner organisations were effective, and staff were 
registered to the Health Care Professions Council (HCPC).

The survey of all staff to complete their health check had been launched 
online. The survey was proposed to be completed within four weeks, so that 
management could review the feedback to develop a work plan to improve the 
workplace.

The Panel queried on the shortage of social workers and how safe workloads 
and case allocation would be managed. They also noted that good agency 
workers were paid a significant amount and thus how would the service be 
financially balanced. They further inquired in regards to the survey and 
whether the management team would receive all the answers to the questions 
they had requested. The officer shared that following the Ofsted Inspections, 
an analysis of caseloads per staff had been conducted and an average of 
twenty to twenty-five cases was held by each social worker, which is 
acceptable. The officer acknowledged the national shortage of social workers, 
and informed the Panel that most vacancies were filled with agency staff. The 
service noted that they had strived to move towards a more stabilised 
workplace. In the last year the Adults Service had successfully employed 20 
staff members who had previously been agency staff; and any 
underperforming agency staff were given a weeks’ notice. The officer also 
highlighted that they had listened to the workforce and considered creating 
solutions for the identified problems. This ensured that Adults Services would 
be a more attractive employer. The officers were looking to receive an 80% 
response rate in order for improvements to be made. An action plan would be 
developed from the survey results and immediate concerns would be 
addressed immediately.

The Chair requested that an update report be brought to a future meeting 
outlined the outcome and future steps to be taken following the survey.

31/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Hopley and seconded by 
Councillor Bird to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

Page 10



falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

32/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

33/17  Adult Safeguarding in Croydon

The Committee received an update on adult safeguarding in Croydon.

The meeting ended at 6.11 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

For General Release  
 
Key Decision number:  0318CAB 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET  22nd January 2018 

SUBJECT: One Croydon Alliance: Extension of the Alliance Agreement 

Outcomes Based Commissioning  

LEAD OFFICER: Guy Van Dichele  

Interim Executive Director of Social Services   

 

Rich
[...]
 The council will maintain its current contractual 
relationships with providers but in time a new commercial structure will mean more 
jointly commissioned services and contracting arrangements will emerge as the new 
models of care and system transformation develops.   

The current commercial structure proposals propose a move to capitated payment 
mechanism from 2021/22 for the Alliance.   The aim, as has been through Transition 
Year (2017) to move to block arrangements for acute and community services in 
Croydon, which incentivises investment in the right care at the right time for Croydon 
residents.  

There are defined efficiency savings of 5% per annum for social care, after 
demographic and non-demographic growth has been added.   

The aim is to positively impact the whole health and care system.  A 10 year financial 
model is in place, modelling financial impact by Alliance partner organisation.  Plans 
developed to date show total positive system financial impact of:  

 Phase 1 – Out of Hospital: £6.5m per annum  

 Phase 2a (implementation ready): £5.8m per annum  

A number of Phase 2b and Phase 3 transformation are being further developed which 
will add to this overall impact.   

KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE 
NO.:  0318CAB - This is a Key Decision as defined in the Council’s Constitution.  
The decision may be implemented from 1300 hours on the  expiry of 5 working 
days after  it is made, unless the decision is referred to the Scrutiny &  Overview 
Committee by the requisite number of Councillors  

 

Page 14



 

 
 
The Leader of the Council has delegated to the Cabinet the power to make the 
decisions set out in the recommendations below 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Agree to the extension of the One Croydon Alliance Agreement term for a 

further 9 years, commencing 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2027.    
 

1.2 Agree to expand the remit of the Alliance Agreement to ensure the potential 
for whole system transformation for health and social care.  Decisions to 
materially increase programme scope will be taken as part of the Council’s 
decision making process. 

 
1.3 Delegate to the Interim Executive Director of Social Services and the 

Executive Director of Resources in consultation with Cabinet Member for 
Families Health and Social Care and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Treasury the signing of the final 9 year Alliance agreement on or around 
1/04/2018 and extension / appropriate award of the in scope service 
contracts.   

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet on the progress of the first 

year of the One Croydon Alliance (“the Alliance”) an Integrated Health and 
Social Care system consisting of the following partners:  

 Croydon Council (as provider and commissioner) 

 Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 Age UK Croydon  

 Croydon GP Collaborative 

 Croydon Health Services NHS Trust   

 South London and Maudsley Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 

and to recommend the extension of the One Croydon Alliance Agreement for a 
further 9 years with a wider remit of whole system health and care 
transformation. Cabinet delegated the decision to sign the agreement in 
December 2016 (minute ref: A124/16) to award the Alliance Agreement and 
award the ‘in scope’ Service Contract (s) to commence on or around 1 April 
2017.   The delegated decision was signed in April 2017. 
 

2.2 The key purpose of the One Croydon Alliance is to improve the lives of Croydon 
residents and deliver more effective health and social care outcomes. The 
transition year programme has demonstrated significant achievements and 
progress in what can be achieved when the whole system works together in an 
integrated and focused approach.   
 
 

Page 15



 

2.3 The year one transformation components of Living Independently For Everyone 
(LIFE) service and the Integrated Community Networks (ICN) programme have 
delivered significant successful outcomes that include 80% of reablement 
package ceased within 6 weeks compared to 18%  prior to the changes and 
pre-Christmas admission avoidance and length of hospital stay reductions 
enabling the closure of 56 escalation beds.  Intervention at the earliest stage 
with 180 people through multi-disciplinary working has prevented further 
escalation of needs and new life opportunities and an additional 200 people 
seen through the LIFE service since its commencement in October. All of these 
changes improve the quality and independence of service users. In light of the 
success of the transition year and the delivery of key transition criteria the 
report recommends the extension of the One Croydon Alliance agreement for a 
further 9 years. 
 

2.4 The Alliance vision has always been to extend the model of care and approach 
adopted for over 65s if successful to other areas of the social care and health 
economy.  There has been significant investment in establishing the Alliance 
and transition year has completed a number of workstreams and proceeded 
through three checkpoints at given points in May, August and October to 
provide assurance of progress.  The Alliance members are agreed on its 
governance and has developed a range of appropriate commercial options to 
support the journey to a mature accountable care system.   
 

2.5 Therefore, the Alliance provides an ideal vehicle to further extend social and 
health care integration, ensuring person centred care that is multi-disciplinary in 
nature and supports a more sustainable set of public services in Croydon.   
However it is recognised that any extension of programme scope needs further 
work to evidence return on investment. Each sovereign organisation needs to 
use its own governance to make individual decisions about scope and service 
area. In the Council therefore the decision would follow our usual democratic 
decision making process. In addition if
[...]
RT TO: Adult Social Services Review Committee     

31 January 2018     

SUBJECT: Improvement Plan for Community Mental Health Services 

LEAD OFFICER: Pratima Solanki – Director of Adult Social Care 

CABINET MEMBER:  Councillor Louisa Woodley 

Cabinet Member for Families, Health & Social Care 

 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 

1.1   

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1  A Care Quality Commission report published in October 2017 found areas 

requiring improvement in South London & Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust’s 
community based mental health services. 

 
2.2  The report was an in-depth look at safety, effectiveness, caring, 

responsiveness and leadership across Lambeth, Southwark, Lewisham and 
Croydon.  As a whole, the services were rated as ‘good’ for leadership and 
caring, but ‘requires improvement’ in the domains of safety, effectiveness and 
responsiveness. 

 
2.3  There were a number of concerns relating to Croydon services.  This report 

provides a brief update on the improvement plan that has been put in place 
and provides assurance that services are improving for Croydon residents. 

 
3. DETAILED REPORT 
 
3.1  Background 
 
3.1.1  Services to adults with mental health needs in Croydon are provided through 

Croydon Integrated Adult Mental Health Services (CIAMHS), a partnership 
agreement between Croydon Council and South London & Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust (SLAM).  SLAM are commissioned by the relevant CCGs to 
provide inpatient and community services to residents of Lambeth, 
Southwark, Lewisham & Croydon.  In Croydon, Local Authority staff  are 
made available to work in the Community teams under line management 
arrangements provided by SLAM. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 
3.1.2  In October 2017 the Care Quality Commission published a report on the 

South London & Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust and found the following: 
 

Overall rating for the service: Requires improvement 
  
Are ser
[...]
age 39



1. The number of Croydon clients with an up to date care plan is now within 
expected targets. 

2. Number of Croydon clients with an up to date risk assessment and 
management plan is now within expected targets. 

3. Reduction in waiting times for clients referred to mental health services. 
4. Reduction in the number of patients referred to Out of Area placements 

following a Mental Health Act assessment. 
 
3.5  Quality Assurance 
 

A Quality Assurance visit took place on 10th January 2018 to inspect 
Community Mental Health Services in Croydon.  The team was led by the 
Croydon CCG Director of Quality & Governance and feedback received 
indicate that improvements have been made as a consequence of actions 
taken following the CQC report published in October 2017.  More detailed 
feedback will be available by the time of the Adult Social Services Review 
panel scheduled for 31st January 2018 and can be provided to the panel 
orally. 

 
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Paul Richards, Head of Service for Adult Mental 

Health and Substance Misuse 
  020 3228 0404 
 
APPENDICES:  Appendix 1 – SLaM Community CQC Inspection 

Findings  
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  Full CQC report available: 

http://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RV5/reports  

Page 40

http://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RV5/reports


SLaM Community CQC 
Inspection Findings

P
age 41



Key Areas Identified:-
Risk Assessments
• Not meeting timescales to assess
• High levels of patients with no risk management plan 

in place
• Risk assessments not being reviewed 

Caseloads
• Higher than trust targets

Care Plans
• Compliance with completing

Packages of Care
• Completing funding applications more effectively

P
age 42



Key Areas Identified cont:-
Psychological Therapies
• Long waiting times

Sickness
• High levels of sickness

Staff Vacancies
• High levels of vacant posts

Medication
• Out of date Capacity to consent and prescription not reviewed and updated

Pathway Issues
• Internal and external referral issues

P
age 43



Next Steps:-

• 4 Borough Action Plan has been created by 
SLaM

• Croydon CQRG has requested Local Action 
Plan

• SLaM to share local Action Plan by 4th
December 2017

• CCQ Quality Lead to monitor actions 
alongside SLaM

P
age 44



P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 One Croydon Alliance: Extension of the Alliance Agreement Outcomes Based Commissioning
	6 Improvement Plan for Community Mental Health Services
	Appendix 1 - CQC Inspection Findings
	SLaM Community CQC Inspection Findings
	Key Areas Identified:-
	Key Areas Identified cont:-
	Next Steps:-
	Slide Number 5


	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Adult Safeguarding in Croydon



Minutes of the meeting


Adult Social Services Review Panel

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 31 January 2018 at 5.00 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Louisa Woodley (Chair);
Councillor Patsy Cummings;
Councillors Margaret Bird, Pat Clouder, Patsy Cummings and Yvette Hopley

PART A

1/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

The Chair requested that following changes to the Panel membership a Vice-
Chair be appointed for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year.

Councillor Clouder nominated and Councillor Hopley seconded Councillor 
Patsy Cummings to be Vice-Chair.

Resolved:

That Councillor Patsy Cummings be Vice-Chair of the Adults Social Services 
Review Panel for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year.

4/18  One Croydon Alliance: Extension of the Alliance Agreement Outcomes 
Based Commissioning

The Panel were informed that the report on the extension of the One Croydon 
Alliance was taken to the Cabinet meeting on 22 January 2018 and was 
agreed.



The LIFE service had started in September 2017 and was supporting 
residents to be discharged from hospital and had been successful with 80% of 
reablement packages ceasing within six weeks compared to 18% previously. 
While the data for the winter period had not been validated yet it appeared 
that the figures had dropped to 50-60% due to the pressures experienced by 
the hospital.

. The Chair noted that the team had been visited by the National Home from 
Hospital and had received positive feedback in regards to the leadership and 
there was a recommendation for other systems to visit the LIFE service. 

The Panel were informed that 6  ICNs had been rolled out and it was planned 
to have huddles  at all 57 GP practices by March 2018. While there had been 
a reduction of 14% in admissions from certain GP practices it was recognised 
that there was more work to be done with regards to the voluntary sector and 
building capacity in the community. 

Officers informed the Panel that in the north of the borough there was one 
contractor for reablement, however it was recognised the south of the 
borough had separate challenges due to geography and so two providers 
would be procured to provide the service and to address the challenges 
posed by the area.

It was noted that it would be challenging to roll out across the rest of the 
borough within two months, however officers stated that they were now faster 
at implementing Huddles due to the lessons learnt from previous experiences. 
Each GP practice would have a Huddle and the frequency and length of a 
Huddle would depend upon the size and need of the practice. 

Panel Members stressed that the challenges of the south of the borough were 
different to those experienced in the north of the borough and noted that they 
had not been able to feed into the procurement document to ensure that the 
challenges were addressed. Officers suggested that a meeting with 
Councillors Hopley and Bird could be arranged to discuss the commissioning 
in the south of the borough.

The Panel noted that a number of residents did not attend Croydon University 
Hospital and queried how these residents would benefit from the work being 
undertaken. The Director of Adult Social Care and All-Age Disability stated 
that she was working with her counterparts at the council’s where residents 
were attending hospital to ensure there was a reciprocal approach and that all 
residents benefited. Work would be undertaken to assist other boroughs to 
develop a similar service.

Panel Members further noted that there were a number of residents who 
would be too proud to be assessed for a level of need and queried how this 
would be addressed. Officers stated that assessments also took place at 
home and that those undertaking assessments were skilled at developing 
trust with patients. The Panel were informed that those patients who did not 
meet the need level to receive full support were also supported, such as 



settling in back at home after a hospital stay, as this could prevent a 
readmission.

Officers stated that Phase 2 of the Alliance would include planned care, such 
as cancer care, and how to support care homes to ensure the best outcomes 
for patients and the system. Work would be undertaken to review whether the 
scope of the Alliance could be increased in Phase 3 to look at mental health, 
learning disability and children’s care, however any decisions to increase the 
Alliance would require significant negotiations, engagement with relevant 
stakeholders, and a further Cabinet decision and scrutiny. Officers stressed 
that it was important to get the over 65s work successfully achieving the 
ambition of the Alliance before work could be undertaken in additional areas.

5/18  Improvement Plan for Community Mental Health Services

The Panel were informed that the community mental health services in 
Croydon provided by SLAMwere reviewed by the CQC in 2017 with the 
overall rating being that the service required improvement. Following the CQC 
findings and the Woodley Review key areas of improvement had been 
identified and an improvement plan developed. SLaM had identified changes 
that needed be made and there was a strategy to build a borough approach 
that would develop local service and drive improvement. Furthermore a 
service borough Director had been recruited and was due to start on 1 April 
2018.

Officers informed Members the service had experienced large increases in 
activity within the last 12 months and it was a challenge to balance the growth 
in demand. Referrals had doubled in the last four years from 50 a month to 
around 100.

The Panel were informed that there was an increasing focus towards early 
intervention and there was work ongoing to refocus resources to support this 
work.

Members were informed that SLaM were due to present at the Health & 
Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee in March 2018 a more in depth report on 
their response to the CQC report and Woodley Review, and their action plans. 
Members requested that they be invited to this meeting. 

The CCG had conducted a review in January 2018 following the CQC 
inspection and while the report was not yet available early findings were that 
improvements had been made and that frontline staff were working hard to 
resolve issues. Additional staff had been appointed however further work 
remained to ensure improvements were realised.

Members noted that high levels of sickness and vacant posts were identified 
by the CQC and queried what processes were in place to resolve these 
issues. Officers stated the council had recruited new staff, including newly 
qualified social workers, and were training them to enable them to undertake 



more senior roles. A good training programme was also being developed for 
AMPs. It was recognised that there difficulties were being experienced by 
SLaM to recruit mental health nurses and so, where appropriate, some posts 
were being advertised to social workers also.

Officers noted that CCG commissioners had in the past stopped funding 
services without consulting the Council, however it was felt that the 
relationship with the CCG was improving and there was a growing appetite 
within the CCG to improve mental health services and the importance of 
prevention and early intervention. Furthermore, it was felt that the One 
Croydon Alliance could be used as vehicle to drive further improvements in 
the future with Mind having a similar role to Age UK within the over 65 model.

Members raised concerns regarding the CCG decision to cut community 
services which were working to help residents to not have to present for acute 
care. It was noted that cutting these services was increasing the volume of 
care required which cost more money. Officers stated the Council had looked 
to mitigate the impact by reviewing whether it could assist the services by 
assisting with grant applications and some providers had been successful and 
continued to provide community support.

The Chair noted that more funding was needed within mental health and 
informed Members that a joint letter had been sent to all the MPs within 
Lambeth, Southwark, Lewisham and Croydon raising concerns regarding 
funding; in particular that Croydon was one of the lowest funded boroughs in 
London.

Officers stated that once the new director at SLaM had started on 1 April 2018 
it was hoped that the issue of monitoring the audits would be resolved as they 
were looking to get an agreement to regularly review the audit reports to 
ensure progress was being made.

In response to Member questions officers stated that no beds had been 
closed within the acute wards but work was being undertaken to reduce the 
length of stays and to prevent patients returning to hospital.

6/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Hopley and seconded by 
Councillor Clouder to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.



7/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Part B minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 were agreed as 
an accurate record.

8/18  Adult Safeguarding in Croydon

The Panel received an update on Adult Safeguarding in Croydon.

The meeting ended at 7.06 pm

Signed:

Date:


